PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO. 37 - 2021

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE COMMUNITY ROOM IN THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AT NORTH WOODMERE PARK TO "THE SYLVIA KAMINETSKY ROOM"

WHEREAS, there is presently a "community room" in the Administration Building at North Woodmere Park and;

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau wishes to recognize the contributions made by Sylvia Kaminetsky to the North Woodmere community through her varied volunteer and philanthropic activities; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kaminetsky passed away on November 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Executive and the Nassau County Legislature wish to honor Mrs. Kaminetsky by renaming the community room in the Administration Building at North Woodmere Park as the "Sylvia Kaminetsky Room"; and

WHEREAS, said naming is hereby declared a public purpose; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the community room in the Administration Building at North Woodmere Park, which is located at 750 Hungry Harbor Road, North Woodmere, New York 11581, is hereby named "The Sylvia Kaminetsky Room"; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Works is directed to install conspicuous signage so designating the community room in the Administration Building at North Woodmere Park as "The Sylvia Kaminetsky Room." All county agencies and departments are directed to take immediate steps to effectuate this designation with signage. Said signage is to remain in place indefinitely; and be it further

RESOLVED, that it is hereby determined, pursuant to the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act, 8 N.Y.E.C.L. section 0101 et seq. and its implementing regulations, Part 617 of 6 N.Y.C.R.R., and Section 1611 of the County Government Law of Nassau County, that this renaming is a "Type II" Action within the meaning of Section 617.5(c) of 6 N.Y.C.R.R. and, accordingly, is of a class of actions which do not have a significant effect on the environment; and no further review is required.